considered “at will” and is eligible to accrue sick leave but is not eligible for any other benefits 
unless specifically authorized in this policy manual or in a written agreement by the City 
Manager. 

• Intermittent:  An appointment that does not require a regularly scheduled workweek and is less 
than one-thousand forty (1040) hours in a year. This type of appointment is considered “at will” 
and is eligible to accrue sick leave but is not eligible for any other benefits unless specifically 
authorized in this policy manual or in a written agreement by the City Manager.